statements of the company Tesmec S.p.A. and the consolidated 

financial statements of the group. 

The Secretary then took the floor again. 

The Shareholders' Meeting was therefore invited to approve 

Tesmec’s financial statements at 31 December 2024, which closed 

with a profit of €3,355,588.75 (three million, three hundred 

and fifty-five thousand, five hundred and eighty-eight Euros 

and seventy-five cents). 

In relation to the performance of the year, the Board of 

Directors proposed that the Shareholders' Meeting resolve to 

carry forward the profit for the year and allocate it to the 

legal reserve for €167,779.44 (one hundred and sixty-seven 

thousand, seven hundred and seventy-nine Euros and forty-four 

cents). 

In the view of the above, with regard to this point on the 

agenda, two separate votes were to be taken on the basis of the 

proposals set out below. 

The Secretary read the first draft resolution regarding the 

first item on the ordinary agenda of that day’s Shareholders'

[...]

to the Shareholders' Meeting pursuant to Article 153 of Italian 

Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998;  

- having examined the Independent Auditors' Report on the draft 

financial statements as at 31 December 2024;  

resolved 

- to carry forward the profit for the year of €3,355,588.75 

(three million, three hundred and fifty-five thousand, five 

hundred and eighty-eight Euros and seventy-five cents) and 

allocate it to the legal reserve for €167,779.44 (one hundred 

and sixty-seven thousand, seven hundred and seventy-nine Euros 

and forty-four cents);  

- to grant the Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief 

Executive Officer, with the right to sub-delegate, a mandate 

to carry out all activities relating to, resulting from or 

connected with the implementation of this resolution.”

[...]

The Notary Public read the draft resolution:  

“The Ordinary shareholders’ meeting of Tesmec S.p.A., 

considering the provisions of law and of the Articles of 

Association  

resolved 

1.  to establish the annual remuneration for the Statutory 

Auditors as €42,500.00 (forty-two thousand, five hundred Euros) 

for the Chairman and €28,300.00 (twenty-eight thousand, three 

hundred Euros) each for the other two Statutory Auditors. 

2.  to award a mandate to the Chairman and the Chief 

Executive Officer to perform everything necessary for the 

implementation of the above-cited resolutions, with all and any 

power required and necessary to this end, none excluded, and